MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 124

Fish caught in Moosehead lake, or other Piscataguis county waters, may be transported at any time when in legal possession of shipper. No landlocked salmon, trout, togue, black bass or white perch shall be carried or transported in any way except in the possession of the owner, accompanied by him, plainly labeled with the owner's name and address, and open to view, except any person who has lawfully in his possession one landlocked salmon, one trout, one togue, one black bass or one white perch, or ten pounds of any kind of these fish, may transport the same to his home, provided the same is shipped in his own name, or to any hospital in this state, without accompanying the shipment, by purchasing of an agent duly appointed therefor by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game a transportation tag, paying for a landlocked salmon, trout, togue, or black bass, one dollar for each, or one dollar for each ten pounds of the same, and fifty cents for one white perch or ten pounds of the same; provided, however, that no person shall send more than one shipment of fish under a transportation tag, as provided in this section, once in five days; provided, however, that ten pounds of fish or one fish taken legally in Moosehead lake or in any other waters in Piscataquis county may be sent as herein provided under a transportation tag whenever the same are legally in possession of the shipper during the open season on said fish; provided, further, that ten pounds of fish or one fish taken legally in Rangeley lake, Mooselucmeguntic lake, Cupsuptic lake, Upper Richardson lake, so-called, or Lower Richardson lake, so-called, said lakes being the Rangeley chain of lakes, so-called, may be sent as herein provided under a transportation tag only once in one year. Whoever violates any provision of this section shall pay a fine of not less than ten, nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense, and in addition thereto one dollar for each pound of fish transported in violation of any provision of this section.'

Approved March 31, 1923.

Chapter 124.

An Act to Amend Section Fifty-two of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Thirty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Board of Osteopathic Examination and Registration.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 117, sec. 52; P. L., 1919, c. 34; relating to compensation of examining boards, amended. Section fifty-two of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter thirty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, is hereby further amended by inserting after the words "dental examiners" in the second

line thereof, the words 'board of osteopathic examination and registration,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

- 'Sec. 52. Compensation of board of osteopathic examination, fixed. The members of the board of dental examiners, board of osteopathic examination and registration, commissioners of pharmacy, veterinary examiners, board of accountancy, and the examiners of applicants for admission to the bar shall each receive as compensation for their services five dollars a day, for the time actually spent, and their necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of their duties, to be certified by the secretaries of their respective boards.'
- Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed or modified to conform. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed or modified so as to conform to the provisions of this act.

Approved March 31, 1923.

Chapter 125.

An Act to Amend Section Fifty-five of Chapter Ninety-one of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Trustee Process.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 91, sec. 55, par. VI; relating to when a person shall not be adjudged as trustee, amended. Paragraph six of section fifty-five of chapter ninety-one of the revised statutes, is hereby amended, by inserting between the words "due" and "to" in the fourth line the words 'and payable' and by adding to the end of the paragraph the words 'The trustee shall pay to the defendant the amount exempt from attachment at the same time and in the same manner as if no process had been served,' so that said paragraph of said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Twenty dollars due and payable as wages for personal labor exempt; money exempt from attachment shall be paid over as if no process had been served. By reason of any amount due from him to the principal defendant, as wages for his personal labor, or that of his wife or minor children, for a time not exceeding one month next preceding the service of the process, and not exceeding twenty dollars of the amount due and payable to him as wages for his personal labor; and ten dollars shall be exempt in all cases; moreover, wages of minor children and of women, are not, in any case, subject to trustee process on account of any debt of parent or husband; if after wages for personal labor or services have been attached and before entry of the writ, the defendant tenders to the plaintiff or to his attorney the whole amount due and recoverable in the action and the fees of the officer for serving the writ, the plaintiff shall recover